

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 17-0317

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CODY TYLER SMITH,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF CLARKE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MONTY W. FRANKLIN

APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

SCOTT A. MICHELS
GOURLEY, REHKEMPER, & LINDHOLM, P.L.C.
440 Fairway Drive, Suite 210
West Des Moines, IA 50266
Telephone: (515) 226-0500
Facsimile: (515) 244-2914
E-Mail: samichels@grllaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....ii

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEWvi

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 1

I. No Specific, Objective Facts Set Forth By The Officer Justify The Stop Of The Van That Mr. Smith Was Occupying..... 1

A. The officer lacked specific, objective facts to support the conclusion that Mr. Smith was inside the van and in need of emergency medical assistance.....4

B. The Officer Lacked Specific, Objective Facts To Support The Conclusion That The Driver Of The Van Needed Assistance In Locating Mr. Smith.....10

C. The Public Need And Interest Does Not Outweigh The Intrusion Upon The Privacy Of Mr. Smith.....12

II. Stops Pursuant To The Community Caretaking Function Should Be Narrowly Tailored Under Article I, Section 8, Of The Iowa Constitution 14

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

ATTORNEY'S COST CERTIFICATE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>U.S. Supreme Court Cases</u>	
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S.47 (1979).....	1
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	1
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>U.S. v. Dunbar</i> , 470 F.Supp. 704 (D.Conn. 1979).....	12
<u>Iowa Cases</u>	
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 548 N.W.2d 138 (Iowa 1996).....	4,12
<i>State v. Casey</i> , No. 09-0979, 2010 WL 2090858 (Iowa App.)	12
<i>State v. Cline</i> , 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000)	14
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 659 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 2003)	4,10
<i>State v. Gaskins</i> , 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015)	14
<i>State v. Gogg</i> , 561 N.W.2d 360 (Iowa 1997)	1
<i>State v. Kurth</i> , 813 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2012)	12,13,15
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010)	14
<i>State v. Pettijohn</i> , 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017).....	15
<i>State v. Tague</i> , 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004).....	6
<u>Other State Cases</u>	
<i>Commonwealth v. Canavan</i> , 667 N.E.2d 264 (Mass.App.Ct. 1996).....	12
<i>Corbin v. State</i> , 85 S.W.3d 272 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	13

<i>Poe v. Commonwealth</i> , 169 S.W.3d 54 (Ky.Ct.App. 2005).....	12
<i>Provo City v. Warden</i> , 844 P.2d 360 (Utah App. 1992).....	16
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 1997 WL 537861 (Wash.Ct.App. 1997).....	17
<i>State v. Lovegren</i> , 51 P.3d 471 (Mont. 2002).....	17
<i>State v. Loewen</i> , 647 P.2d 489 (Wash. 1982).....	17
<i>State v. Ultsch</i> , 793 N.W.2d 505 (Wis. 2010).....	9,10
<i>State v. Vargas</i> , 63 A.3d 175 (N.J. 2013).....	16
<i>Wagner v. Hedrick</i> , 383 S.E.2d 286 (W.Va. 1989).....	15
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 962 A.2d 210 (Del. 2008).....	17

Other Resources

Mary E. Neumann, <i>The Community Caretaker Doctrine: Yet Another Fourth Amendment Exception</i> , Am. J. Crim L. 325, 333-34 (1999).....	4,10
Wayne R. LaFave, 2 <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> § 5.4(c) (2 nd ed. 1987).....	15,16
